During the third quarter of 2006, we sold 1,361,100 shares of GERDAU S.A. by approximately US$19. In the
subsequent period after the closing of third quarter of 2006, we sold 3,379,825 shares of Gerdau S.A. by
approximately US$48.

On July 3, 2006 we acquired the remaining 45.5% of Valesul Alumínio S. A., which was a jointly controlled
company with equal voting rights, for US$28, becoming our aluminum subsidiary and therefore we have been
consolidating it since them.

During the second quarter of 2006, we sold our total interest in Gulf Industrial Investment Company for US$418,
resulting in a net gain of US$338.

At an Extraordinary Shareholders� Meeting on March 31, 2006, the Capital Stock increased by US$2,552,
corresponding to 128,302,722 preferred shares (64,151,361 before split), due to the issuance of shares in relation to
the acquisition of the outstanding minority interest in Caemi.

Pro forma information considers that our acquisition of the 39.77% preferred shares of Caemi, totaling 100% of
total interest as if it was completed at the beginning of each period.

Three-month periods ended
September 30, 2005

Caemi -
Merger

Consolidated (39.77%)
Pro Forma

(unaudited)
Income before minority interests 1,434 � 1,434
Minority interests (117) 104 (13)

Net income 1,317 104 1,421

Outstanding shares (thousands) 2,303,040 � 2,431,343
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.57 � 0.58

Nine-month periods ended September 30,
2006 2005

Caemi
-

Caemi
-

Merger Pro Forma Merger Pro Forma
Consolidated (39.77%) (unaudited) Consolidated (39.77%) (unaudited)

Income before minority
interests 5,307 � 5,307 4,018 � 4,018
Minority interests (352) 54 (298) (373) 196 (177)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 20

Net income 4,955 54 5,009 3,645 196 3,841

Outstanding shares
(thousands) 2,416,194 � 2,416,194 2,303,040 � 2,341,343
Basic and diluted
earnings per share 2.05 � 2.05 1.58 � 1.58

In November 2005, we acquired 93.0% of the voting capital of Canico Resource Corp. (Canico) a Canadian-based
junior resource company focused on the development of the Onça-Puma nickel laterite, for US$750. In
December 2005, we acquired an additional 6.20% of the voting capital of Canico for US$50. Canico ´s only
significant asset other than US$63 of cash and cash equivalents was US$794 of mining rights. On February 10,
2006, we concluded the acquisition of the outstanding common shares of Canico, acquiring the remaining voting
capital of Canico, 0.8% of its total capital for US$6, which is now a wholly owned subsidiary.